scribed by law and signed by him and deliver the tax roll and warrant to the city treasurer of such city on the * * * third Monday of December in each year.

Section 2. 70.51 (1a) of the statutes is created to read:

70.51 (1a) In the event the board of review shall not have completed its work within the time limited by the first Monday in November, it shall nevertheless deliver the assessment roll to the tax commissioner as therein required, and the tax commissioner shall thereupon perfect the same as though the board of review had fully completed its work thereon; provided, that in any case wherein the board of review shall alter the assessment after the first Monday in November and before the treasurer shall be required to make his return of delinquent taxes, the assessment roll and the tax roll may be corrected accordingly in the manner provided in section 70.73 (2), except that the consent of the treasurer shall not be required. In the event that the board of review shall not have completed its review of the assessment roll by the date on which the treasurer is required to make his return of delinquent taxes any corrections in the assessment roll by the board of review made after such date shall be reflected by the assessor in the following year in the manner provided by section 70.43.

Approved May 17, 1943.

No. 321, A.]

[Published May 19, 1943.

CHAPTER 154.

AN ACT to create 106.02 of the statutes, relating to carpentry apprenticeship.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

106.02 of the statutes is created to read:

106.02 Carpenters' Apprentices. After July 1, 1943, every person, regardless of age, commencing a carpentry apprenticeship, shall be indentured under and be subject to the provisions of section 106.01, except that if the apprentice is 21 years or more of age his signature only shall be necessary to bind him. Such apprenticeship shall be for a period of 4 years, except that the

industrial commission may upon the application of the apprentice or the employer, or both, extend such term for not to exceed one year.

Approved May 17, 1943.

No. 305, A.]

[Published May 19, 1943.

CHAPTER 155.

AN ACT to repeal 20.44 (2) and 147.13 (3); to amend 20.44 (1); and to create 147.175 of the statutes, relating to the annual registration of physicians, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 20.44 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

- 20.44 (1) For the execution of its functions, including the performance of its duties under sections 147.13 (6) and 147.175, all moneys received by it and paid into the general fund. Of this there is allotted:
- (a) To each member of the board such compensation as it shall determine, not exceeding \$10 for each day actually spent in attending to the business of the board.
- (b) To the secretary of the board a salary, to be fixed by it, not exceeding * * * \$1,800 per annum.

Section 2. 20.44 (2) of the statutes is repealed.

Section 3. 147.13 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

Section 4. 147.175 of the statutes is created to read:

147.175 Annual Registration of Physicians. (1) Every person licensed to and engaged in or entering upon the practice of medicine and surgery, osteopathy, or osteopathy and surgery, in this state, shall, in the month of January of each year, register with the secretary of the Wisconsin state board of medical examiners, upon a form to be furnished by the board. The registration form, to be signed by each registrant, shall contain his name, his residence address, the name of the place and the address at which he is engaged in practice, and any other relevant information for the purpose of identifying the registrant which the board may prescribe. Persons licensed or re-licensed in this state